

Nos. 15-1111, 15-1112

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA CORP., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,

Respondent.

WELLS FARGO & CO. AND WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC., IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SHERRILYN IFILL
Director-Counsel

JANAI NELSON

CHRISTINA SWARNS

LILIANA ZARAGOZA

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006

AJMEL QUERESHI *

JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER-
CASTERAS

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

1444 I Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

202-682-1300

aquereshi@naacpldf.org

October 7, 2016

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. DEFINING “AGGRIEVED” TO INCLUDE MUNICIPALITIES ACCORDS WITH THE FHA’S PLAIN MEANING AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT, AND DOES NOT CREATE AN ABSURD RESULT.	5
II. PREDATORY LENDING SERIOUSLY DAMAGED COMMUNITIES OF COLOR, INCLUDING IN THE CITY OF MIAMI.	8
A. Modern History of Housing Discrimination.....	9
B. Malfeasance, Exploitation, and the Subprime Crisis	12
C. Harms to Communities of Color, Including in the City of Miami	16
1. Destruction of African-American Wealth.....	17
2. Entrenchment of Segregation and Economic Immobility.....	20
3. The Human Cost of the Foreclosure Crisis in Miami	22

III.THE ABSENCE OF MEANINGFUL RELIEF FOR COMMUNITIES AND CITIES RAVAGED BY PREDATORY LENDING COMPELS A FAIR AND COMPREHENSIVE INTERPRETATION OF THE FHA CONSISTENT WITH ITS PLAIN TERMS.....	24
A. Individuals and Classes Face Significant Obstacles in Pursuing Relief from Predatory Lenders.	24
B. Cities and Counties Are Uniquely Positioned to Hold Lenders Accountable for Discrimination.....	29
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barrett v. H & R Block, Inc.</i> No. 08-10157, 2011 WL 1100105 (D. Mass. 2011).....	29
<i>Barrett v. Option One Mortg. Corp.</i> No. 12-8033, 2013 WL 7137776 (1st Cir. Feb. 07, 2013).....	29
<i>Barrett v Option One Mortg. Corp.,</i> No. 08-10157, 2012 WL 4076465 (D. Mass. Sept. 18, 2012)	29
<i>Cent. Ala. Fair Hous. Ctr., Inc. v. Lowder Realty Co.,</i> 236 F.3d 629 (11th Cir. 2000)	1
<i>Cervantes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,</i> No. CV 09-517, 2009 WL 3157160 (D. Ariz. Sept. 24, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 656 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Chiu v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP,</i> No. 2:11-cv-01400, 2012 WL 1902918 (D. Nev. May 25, 2012)	25
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Bank of Am. Corp.,</i> No. CV 13-9046, 2014 WL 2770083 (C.D. Cal. June 12, 2014)	30
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Citigroup, Inc.,</i> 24 F. Supp. 3d 940 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Wells Fargo & Co.,</i> 22 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	30
<i>City of Memphis v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</i> No. 09-2857-STA, 2011 WL 1706756 (W.D. Tenn. May 4, 2011).....	30
<i>Comer v. Cisneros,</i> 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994)	1

<i>Cty. of Cook v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings Inc.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 952 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	30
<i>Dekalb Cty. v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-03640-SCJ, 2013 WL 7874104 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 25, 2013)	30
<i>Fleischmann Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 349 (1926)	5, 6
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	7, 32
<i>Gordon v. First Franklin Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 15-CV-0775, 2016 WL 792412 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 29, 2016)	25
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	5
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	7
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903)	5
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	6
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Mortg. Lending Practices Litig.</i> , No. 08–MD–1974, 2011 WL 4862174 (W.D. Ky. Oct. 13, 2011)	28-29
<i>In re Wells Fargo Residential Mortg. Lending Discrimination Litig.</i> , No. 08–MD–01930 MMC, 2011 WL 3903117 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2011)	28
<i>Johnson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 09-49420, 2014 WL 4197001 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2014)	25-26
<i>Kennedy Park Homes Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Lackawanna</i> , 436 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1970)	1

<i>Landstar Exp. Am., Inc. v. Fed. Mar. Comm'n</i> , 569 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Lau Ow Bew v. United States</i> , 144 U.S. 47 (1892)	5
<i>Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , N.A., No. JFM-08-62, 2011 WL 1557759 (D. Md. Apr. 22, 2011).....	30
<i>McGhee v. Sipes</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	1
<i>McKinney v. Citi Residential Lending Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-307, 2015 WL 11822150 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2015)	26, 27
<i>Merritt v. Dillard Paper Co.</i> , 120 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 1997)	33-34
<i>NAACP v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992).....	1
<i>Ozawa v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 178 (1922)	6
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	6
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Westgate Partners, Ltd.</i> , 937 F.2d 526 (10th Cir. 1991)	33
<i>Rodriguez v. Nat'l City Bank</i> , No. 08–2059, 2011 WL 4018028 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 8, 2011)	28
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	5
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	1
<i>Sorrells v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 435 (1932)	34

Steed v. EverHome Mortgage Co.,
477 F. App'x 722 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 27

Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) 2, 8, 32

Thompson v. North American Stainless, L.P.,
562 U.S. 170 (2011) 2, 6, 7, 8

Thompson v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
No. 95-309, 2006 WL 581260 (D. Md. Jan. 10, 2006) 1

Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Insurance,
409 U.S. 205 (1972) 7

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989) 5

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 28

Constitutional Provisions

Article III 7

Statues & Regulations

42 U.S.C.
§ 3605..... 2
§ 3613(a)(1)(A)..... 25

114 Cong. Rec. 2993 (1968) 31

Other Authorities

Adopted Resolutions, The U.S. Conference of Mayors,
81st Annual Meeting (June 21-24, 2013),

http://usmayors.org/resolutions/81st_Conference/resolutions-adopted.pdf	31, 33
Agarwal, Sumit et al., <i>Predatory lending and the subprime crisis</i> , 113 J. Fin. Econ. 29 (2014)	12
Amromin, Gene et al., <i>Complex Mortgages</i> , Stanford Inst. for Econ. Pol'y Research (May 2012)	11
Associated Press, <i>As Foreclosures Rise, Squatters Lay Claims</i> , Dec. 2, 2008	23
Barr, Michael S. et al., <i>Behaviorally Informed Home Mortgage Credit Regulation</i> , Harvard Univ. Joint Ctr. for Hous. Studies (2008).....	19
Belsky, Eric S. & Ren S. Essene, <i>Consumer and Mortgage Credit at a Crossroads: Preserving Expanded Access while Informing Choices and Protecting Consumers</i> , Harvard Univ. Joint Ctr. for Hous. Studies (2008)	13
Bianco, Katalina M., <i>The Subprime Lending Crisis: Causes and Effects of the Mortgage Meltdown</i> , CCH Mortgage Compliance Guide & Bank Digest (2008)	17
Blomquist, Daren, <i>A Record 28 Million Properties Receive Foreclosure Notices in 2009</i> , http://www.realtytrac.com/landing/2009-year-end-foreclosure-report.html	17
Bocian, Debbie Grunstein, Wei Li & Carolina Reid, Center for Responsible Lending, <i>Lost Ground, 2011: Disparities in Mortgage Lending and Foreclosure</i> 8 (November 2011)	14
Boger, John Charles & Judith Welch Wegner, <i>Race, Poverty, and American Cities</i> (Univ. of N.C. Press 1996)	10

Brooks, Rick & Ruth Simon, <i>Subprime Debacle Traps Even Very Credit-Worthy</i> , Wall Street J., Dec. 3, 2007	12
Cave, Damien, <i>In South Florida, Eviction Spares Few</i> , N.Y. Times, June 4, 2008	22, 23
City of Miami, Dep't of Cmty. & Econ. Dev., <i>About Us</i> , http://www.ci.miami.fl.us/community_development/pages/about_us/	32-33
Dep't of Housing & Urban Development, <i>Subprime Lending Report, Unequal Burden: Income and Racial Disparities in Subprime Lending in America</i> (Apr. 2000), http://archives.hud.gov/reports/subprime/subprime.cfm	14
Dickerson, Mechele, <i>Home Ownership and America's Financial Underclass: Flawed Premises, Broken Promises, New Prescriptions</i> (2014)	11
Donovan, Shaun, <i>Prepared Remarks of Secretary Shaun Donovan During the Countrywide Settlement Press Conference</i> , U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., Press Room (Dec. 21, 2011).....	18
Duitz, Jamie, <i>Battling Discriminatory Lending: Taking A Multidimensional Approach Through Litigation, Mediation, and Legislation</i> , 20 J. Affordable Hous. & Cmty. Dev. L. 101 (2010)	28
Engel, Kathleen C. & Patricia A. McCoy, <i>A Tale of Three Markets: The Law and Economics of Predatory Lending</i> , 80 Tex. L. Rev. 1255 (2002)...	12
Engel, Kathleen C. & Patricia A. McCoy, <i>The Subprime Meltdown: Who Knew What When</i> , Federal Reserve of Boston, Fall 2010.....	16
Frame, W. Scott, <i>Estimating the Effect of Mortgage Foreclosures on Nearby Property Values: A Critical Review of the Literature</i> , Econ. Rev., 2010.....	20-21

Goldstein, Ira, <i>Bringing Subprime Mortgages to Market and the Effects on Lower-Income Borrowers</i> 22, Harvard Univ. Joint Ctr. for Hous. Studies (2004).....	20
Government Accountability Office, Nonprime Mortgages: Analysis of Loan Performance, Factors Associated with Defaults, and Data Sources, Report to the Joint Economic Committee, United States Congress (2010), http://www.gao.gov/ new.items/d10805.pdf	15
Hagerty, James R. & Joseph T. Hallinan, <i>Blacks are Much More Likely to Get Subprime Mortgages</i> , Wall Street J., Apr. 11, 2005	16
Hanks, Douglas, <i>Report: South Florida Area Among Hardest Hit by Recession</i> , Sun Sentinel, June 16, 2010, http://articles.sunsentinel.com/2010-06- 16/business/fl-south-florida-economy-mh- 20100616_1_south-florida-past-recessions- first-recession	22
Howell, Benjamin, <i>Exploiting Race and Space: Concentrated Subprime Lending as Housing Discrimination</i> , 94 Calif. L. Rev. 101 (2006).....	9
Immergluck, Dan & Geoff Smith, <i>The External Costs of Foreclosure: The Impact of Single-Family Mortgage Foreclosures on Property Values</i> , 17 Housing Pol’y Debate 57 (2006).....	20
Joint Ctr. for Hous. Studies, Harvard Univ., <i>The State of the Nation’s Housing: 2015</i> (2015)	19
Jourdain-Earl, Maurice, <i>The Demographic Impact of the Subprime Mortgage Meltdown</i> , ComplianceTech, http://www.compliance tech.com/files/Demographic%20Impact%20of %20the%20Subprime%20Mortgage%20 Meltdown.pdf	15

King, Jr., Rev. Martin Luther, <i>The Other America</i> , Grosse Pointe Human Relations Council (Mar. 14, 1968)	31
Leonard, Tammy & James Murdoch, <i>The Neighborhood Effects of Foreclosure</i> , 11 J. Geographical Sys. 317 (2009)	21
Lewis, Michael, <i>The Big Short: Inside the Doomsday Machine</i> (W.W. Norton & Co. 2011)	15
Lin, Zhenguo et al., <i>Spillover Effects of Foreclosures on Neighborhood Property Values</i> , 38 J. Real Est. Fin. & Econ. 387 (2009)	21
Lopez, Frank, <i>Using the Fair Housing Act to Combat Predatory Lending</i> , 6 Geo. J. on Poverty L. & Pol'y 73 (1999)	19
Massey, Douglas S. & Nancy A. Denton, <i>American Apartheid: Segregation and the Making of the Underclass</i> (1993)	9, 10, 11
Massey, Douglas S., <i>Origins of Economic Disparities</i> , <i>in The Rising Costs for America</i> (James H. Carr & Nadinee K. Kutty eds., 2008)	10
Miami Government, <i>Housing Market Analysis</i> , http://www.miamigov.com/communitydevelopment/ Docs/Reports/Market Analysis12714DRAFT.pdf	23, 24
Morris, Monique W., NAACP, <i>Discrimination and Mortgage Lending in America; A Summary of the Disparate Impact of Subprime Mortgage Lending on African Americans</i> (March 2009).....	13-14
Mui, Ylan Q., <i>For Black Americans, Financial Damage from Subprime Explosion Is Likely to Last</i> , The Wash. Post, July 8, 2012	21
NAACP Legal Defense and Educ. Fund, Inc. et al., <i>The Future of Fair Housing: Report on the</i>	

<i>National Commission of Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity</i> (Dec. 2008)	2
Nier III, Charles Lewis, <i>The Shadow of Credit: The Historical Origins of Racial Predatory Lending and its Impact Upon African American Wealth Accumulation</i> , 11 U. Pa. J.L. & Soc. Change 131 (2013)	19, 20
Oliver, Melvin L. & Thomas Shapiro, <i>Black Wealth White Wealth: A New Perspective on Racial Inequality</i> (1995)	18-19
Oliver, Melvin L., <i>Subprime as a Black Catastrophe</i> , The American Prospect, Sept. 20, 2008, http://prospect.org/article/sub-prime-black-catastrophe	17-18
Powell, Michael, <i>Banks Accused of Pushing Mortgage Deals on Blacks</i> , N.Y. Times, June 6, 2009.....	14
Reid, Carolina & Elizabeth Laderman, <i>The Untold Costs of Subprime Lending: Examining the Links among Higher-Priced Lending, Foreclosures and Race in California</i> 7, Inst. for Assets & Soc. Pol'y, Brandeis Univ. (2009)	13
Relman, John P., <i>Foreclosures, Integration, and the Future of the Fair Housing Act</i> , 41 Ind. L. Rev. 629 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
Rheingold, Ira et al., <i>From Redlining to Reverse Redlining: A History of Obstacles for Minority Homeownership in America</i> , 34 Clearinghouse Rev. 642 (2001)	10-11, 12, 15
Rothstein, Richard, <i>A Comment on Bank of America/Countrywide's Discriminatory Mortgage Lending and Its Implications for Racial Segregation</i> , Briefing Paper No. 335 Econ. Pol'y Inst. 1 (Jan. 23 (2012)	21-22

- Rothstein, Richard, *Race and Public Housing: Revisiting the Federal Role*, 21 *Poverty & Race Res. Action Council* 2 (Nov.-Dec. 2012)..... 10
- Rothstein, Richard, *Racial Segregation and Black Student Achievement, in Education, Justice and Democracy* (Danielle Allen & Rob Reich eds., Univ. of Chi. Press 2013) 13
- Rugh, Jacob S. & Douglas S. Massey, *Racial Segregation and the American Foreclosure Crisis*, 75 *Am. Soc. Rev.* 629 (2010)..... 12, 17, 18
- Schwemm, Robert G. & Jeffrey L. Taren, *Discretionary Pricing, Mortgage Discrimination, and the Fair Housing Act*, 45 *Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev.* 375 (2010)..... 13
- Singletary, Michelle, *Subprime Loan Epidemic Preys On Poor, Minority Homeowners*, *Sun Sentinel* (July 3, 2000), http://articles.sun-sentinel.com/2000-07-03/business/0006300849_1_subprime-consumer-debt-credit-card 14-15
- Walker, Steve, City of Seattle, *Foreclosure Prevention*, <http://www.seattle.gov/housing/homeowners/foreclosure-prevention> (last visited Oct. 5, 2016) 33
- Wall Street and the Financial Crisis: Anatomy of a Financial Collapse: Majority and Minority Staff Report, Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations, United States Senate (Apr. 13, 2011)..... 16
- White, Alan M., *Borrowing While Black: Applying Fair Lending Laws to Risk-Based Mortgage Pricing*, 60 *S.C. L. Rev.* 677 (2009)..... 14
- Williams, Aleatra P., *Lending Discrimination, the Foreclosure Crisis and the Perpetuation of Racial*

and Ethnic Disparities in Homeownership in the U.S., 6 Wm. & Mary Bus. L. Rev. 601 (2015) 18

Wolff, Sarah D., Center for Responsible Lending, *The Cumulative Costs of Predatory Practices* (June 2015), <http://www.responsiblelending.org/state-of-lending/reports/13-Cumulative-Impact.pdf> 16

Trzcinski, Stephen, *The Economics of Redlining: A Classical Liberal Analysis*, 44 Syracuse L. Rev. 1197 (1993) 10
